2024. No contributions were received from Great Hearts during the year ended June 30,
2023.

(12) RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year’s financial statements to
conform to the presentation of the current year financial statements. The reclassifications
have no effect on net assets.

GREAT HEARTS LOUISIANA, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

18

(13) PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

During the current year, management identified an error in the prior period financial
statements related to the classification of certain assets. Specifically, certain items
previously recorded as property and equipment were determined to be inventory.
Additionally, certain related costs that had been capitalized as part of property and
equipment were determined to be expenses of the prior period. The correction has been
applied retrospectively, and the financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30,
2023, have been restated accordingly. The impact of the correction on previously
reported amounts is summarized below:

Account
As Previously

Reported Adjustment
June 30, 2023,
As Restated

Due from related party - 15,364 15,364
Inventory - 28,127 28,127
Construction in progress 320,455 (320,455) -
Computers and software - 149,442 149,442
Textbooks - 120,695 120,695
Supples & materials 28,389 6,827 35,216
Ending net assets 406,745 (6,827) 399,918

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Schedule "1"

GREAT HEARTS LOUISIANA, INC.
SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS,  AND OTHER PAYMENTS TO AGENCY HEAD

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Samuel Heisman
07/01/23

Time served through
06/30/24

Salary $ 135,272
Benefits - insurance 20,540
Benefits - retirement 1,300
Reimbursements 17

Total compensation, benefits, and other payments $ 157,129

(See Indpendent Auditors' Report)
19

OTHER REPORTING REQUIRED BY
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

20

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED